Decision No.

79186

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CLYDE STOREY, an individual, doing business as STOREY AUTO EXPRESS, to sell, and of VINCENT M. McLEOD, an individual, doing business as BUDWAY EXPRESS, to purchase, a certificate of public convenience for the transportation of automobile parts, accessories and supplies between Los Angeles, Wilmington and San Pedro pursuant to Sections 851-853 of the California) Public Utilities Code.

Application No. 42046

## SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 60049 dated May 3, 1960 in this proceeding, Vincent M. McLeod, dba Budway Express, was authorized to acquire the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier granted to Clyde Storey by Decision No. 6954 dated December 17, 1919.

Upon the demise of Vincent M. McLeod, his estate was transferred February 20, 1967 to Rhea McLeod, as Administratrix of the Estate. The estate was settled in early 1969 and the Commission was informed then an application would be filed to transfer the certificate to Rhea McLeod. No such application has been filed, notwithstanding the repeated request of the staff to dispose of the matter.

Therefore, for good cause appearing:

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier acquired by Vincent M. McLeod by Decision No. 60049 dated May 3, 1960 in

Application No. 42046 is hereby revoked November 22, 1971, unless before such date, an application is filed to transfer the certificate.

2. Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Agent, is authorized and directed to cancel the participation of Vincent M. McLeod, dba Budway Express, from its tariffs on file with the Commission, such cancellation to be made within ninety days after the revocation date hereof on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of this order to be made by certified mail upon Rhea McLeod, and to Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Asy of September. 1971.

Chairman

Commissioners

Commissioner J. P. Vukasin, Jr., being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

<sup>-2-</sup>Commissioner Thomas Moran, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.